



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1734/2025**

HEMRAJ @ VICKY

.....Appellant

Through: Mr Aman Nandrajog & Mr Harshit
Joshi, Advs. (M: 9599579779)

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra and Ms. Divya
Yadav, Advs. for State with SI Jay
Prakash PS Rajouri Garden.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **01.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 9826/2026 (for exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 660/2026 (for interim suspension of sentence)

3. The present application has been filed by the Appellant-Hemraj @ Vicky under Section 430 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita seeking interim suspension of sentence for a period of 3 months.

4. The ground on which the Appellant is seeking interim bail is that he is suffering from medical ailments.

5. It is also submitted by Id. Counsel for the Appellant that he has already served more than 9 years in custody.



6. Issue notice. Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, ld. APP accepts notice. Let the facts be verified and a status report be filed by the next date of hearing.
7. The medical report of the Appellant shall be called from the concerned Jail Superintendent, before the next date of hearing.
8. In the meantime, requisite medical treatment and care shall be provided to the Appellant by the Jail authorities.
9. The latest Nominal Roll along with any other relevant material in respect of the Appellant shall be placed on record by the concerned Jail Superintendent by the next date of hearing.
10. Let the affidavit of criminal antecedents of the Appellant in terms of the ***Practice Direction No.178/Rules/DHC*** issued on 18th March, 2026 pursuant to the decision of the Supreme Court in Criminal Appeal No. ***825/2026*** titled '***Zeba Khan v. State of U.P. & Ors***' be filed by the next date of hearing.
11. Copy of this order to be communicated to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.
12. List on 29th April, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

APRIL 1, 2026/dk/sm